# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3105212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM G. O'BRIEN	02/14/2008
TET HIN YEAP	02/14/2008
SEAN MACLEAN MURRAY	02/14/2008
SANRO ZLOBEC	02/13/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BCE INC.
Street Address:	1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE STREET WEST
Internal Address:	SUITE 3700
City:	MONTREAL, QC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3B 4Y7

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14539401

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (514)954-1396

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 514-954-1500

**Email:** fanormand@SMART-BIGGAR.CA

Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR

Address Line 1: 1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE ST. W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: MONTREAL, QC, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86503-243C1C
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIGIDE MATTAR
SIGNATURE:	/BRIGIDE MATTAR/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2014

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=86503-243C1C\_Assignment#page1.tif

503058610 PATENT REEL: 034156 FRAME: 0945

source=86503-243C1C\_Assignment#page2.tif
source=86503-243C1C\_Assignment#page3.tif
source=86503-243C1C\_Assignment#page4.tif
source=86503-243C1C\_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 034156 FRAME: 0946

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE,

O'BRIEN, William G., citizen of Canada, residing at 1328 Jesters Way, Nanaimo, British Columbia, V9T 4K9 CANADA;

YEAP, Tet Hin, citizen of Canada, residing at 675 Roosevelt Avenue, Ottawa, Ontario K2A 2A8 CANADA;

MURRAY, Sean MacLean, citizen of Canada, residing at 304-80 Heath Street West, Toronto, Ontario M4V 1T4 CANADA; and

ZLOBEC, Sanro, citizen of Canada, residing at 15 rue Yves-Thériault, Notre-Dame-de-l'Île-Perrot, Quebec J7V 8P6 CANADA;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), have made certain inventions and discoveries as described in a patent application entitled "CONTACT-LESS TAG WITH SIGNATURE, AND APPLICATIONS THEREOF", filed on December 20, 2007 in the Canadian Receiving Office and having serial number PCT/CA2007/002343, (hereinafter referred to as the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, BCE Inc., whose full post office address is 1000 De La Gauchetiere Street West, Suite 3700, Montreal, Quebec H3B 4Y7 CANADA, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to said Application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all Letters Patent issuing in any and all countries in the world, to be granted for said inventions and discoveries based on said Application or on patent applications filed in any country claiming priority from said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we the Assignors, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and discoveries disclosed in said Application, and in and to said Application and any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any country claiming priority from said Application, and in and to all Letters Patent which may be granted upon said Application or upon patent applications filed in any and all countries in the world including the United States of America, claiming priority from said Application, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent, or reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this Assignment and sale not been made;

AND we hereby agree that, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, we will communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to us respecting said inventions and discoveries and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue

Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais. As agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this assignment has been drawn up in English.

-1-

applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protect for said inventions and discoveries in all countries, and we further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to said inventions and discoveries, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or reissues thereof which may be granted upon applications in any and all countries in the world;

AND we hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid applications in any and all countries, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this Assignment;

AND we hereby authorize the firm of SMART & BIGGAR whose full post office address is 1000 de la Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, CANADA to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in a domestic or foreign Patent Office.

THIS Assignment made effective as of December 20, 2007.

SIGNED his / Law	of February 2008
William	) <u></u>
O'BRIEN, William G.	New

<del></del>
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, LEONA POPOFF, whose full postal address is 29-50 HETI CREEK DR PORT MOON, IRC VBH SED.  do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see O'BRIEN William G., who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at Varteouver, this 14th day of Tebruary, 2008.
Witness signature

SIGNED this 14 day of February, 2008.
( lespands)
YEAP, Tet Hin
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, LEONA POROFF whose full postal address is 29-50 Helt Creak Dr. Rot Moody BC V3H SED do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see YEAP, Tet Hin, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.  Declared at Cancou Ver this day of Charact, 2008.  Witness signalure
SIGNED this, 2008.
MURRAY, Sean MacLean
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I,, whose full postal address is
do hereby declare that I was personally present and did see MURRAY, Scan MacLean, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at, thisday of, 2008.
Witness signature

AP, Tet Hin	
n n	ECLARATION OF WITNESS
	ECLARATION OF WITNESS
I,	, whose full postal address i
	I was personally present and did see YEAP, Tet Hin vn to me to be the person named in this Assignment
Declared at	, this day of, 2008.
.Witness signature	
Smymmy	*************************************
DI	ECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, Adum Hondusor do hereby declare that I	ECLARATION OF WITNESS  M, whose full postal address is in the person named in this ecute same.